The Board of Direc-
tors decided to appoint him as a Whole Time Director of the company for a further term of 1 year w.e.f. 12.07.2025 to 11.07.2026 
designated as Whole Time Director Operations (Tractor & Construction Equipment Division).

•	 Gross Salary: Rs. 2,65,000/- per month (Rupees Two Lakh and Sixty-Five Thousand only)

Perquisites:
1.	 Accommodation: Entitled to free furnished accommodation or House Rent Allowance as per the rules of the Compa-

ny within the overall limit specified above.
2.	 Provident Fund and Gratuity: Contribution as per applicable laws and rules of the Company.

[...]

As on 31 March 2025 the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 50,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Fifty Crores Only) consisting 
of 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) Equity Shares of ₹ 10.00 each:

As on 31 March 2025, the Paid up share capital of the Company is ₹ 48,05,16,000 (Rupees Forty-Eight Crores Five Lakhs Sixteen 
Thousand only) divided into 48,051,600 equity shares of face value of ₹ 10.00 each.

During the Financial Year, following changes have occurred in the Capital Structure of the Company:

Fresh issue of Equity Shares pursuant to Initial Public Offer:

During the FY 2025, the Company has issued and allotted 8,600,000 (Eighty-Six Lakhs) Shares of ₹ 10.00 each, at an issue 
price of ₹ 215.00 per fully paid-up equity share (including a premium of  ₹ 205.00 per equity share) pursuant to Initial Public 
Offer as approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 03 January 2025.

[...]

back of shares of Employee Stock Option Schemes.

7.	 LISTING OF EQUITY SHARES OF THE COMPANY:

During the period under review, the Company got listed on stock exchange(s) through Initial Public Offer (IPO) for total 
12,100,000 Equity Shares aggregating to ₹ 260,15,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred sixty Crores Fifteen Lakhs), which 
comprises :

a.	 Fresh Issue of 8,600,000 (Eighty-Six Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹ 10.00 each aggregating to ₹184,90,00,000.00 (Rupees 
One Hundred Eighty-Four Crores Ninety Lakhs Only) and

b.	 Offer for Sale (OFS) of 3,500,000 (Thirty-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹ 10.00 each aggregating up to ₹ 75,25,00,000.00 
(Rupees Seventy-Five Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs Only.).

The issue price was ₹ 215.00 (Rupees Two Hundred and Fifteen only) per share including the premium of ₹ 205.00 
(Rupees Two Hundred and Five only) per equity share.

The Company’s equity shares were listed on the National Stock Exchange of India Limited and Bombay Stock Exchange 
Limited w.e.f. 07 January 2025.

Sr No Particulars No of 
Shares

Cumulative 
No of equity 

shares

Cumulative

[...]

a)	 The Explosives Act, 1884 read with The Explosives Rules, 2008.
b)	 The Petroleum Act, 1934 read with The Petroleum Rules, 2002
c)	 The Motor Vehicle Act, 1988

During the financial year under review:

1.	 With the requisite approvals of the shareholders, the company has issued and allotted 19,00,000 (Nineteen Lakhs) 
fully paid up equity shares of Rs. 10/- each on Preferential Issue basis at an issue price of Rs. 185/- (One Hundred and 
Eighty Five Only) including a premium of Rs. 175/- (One Hundred and Seventy Five Only) per share in multiple tranches.

2.	 The company has issued and allotted 86,00,000 (Eighty Six Lakhs) fully paid up equity shares of Rs. 10/- each through 
Public Issue of Shares (IPO) at an issue price of Rs. 215/- (Two Hundred and Fifteen Only) including a premium of Rs. 
205/- (Two Hundred and Five Only) per share.

Consequent upon the Public issue, the equity shares of the company were listed on BSE Limited and National Stock 
Exchange of India Limited with effect from 7th January, 2025.

Apart from the business stated above, there were no instances of: